60

70

‐10 % ‐5 % Base
Scenario

+5 % +10 % +15 % +20 % +60.9 %

C
o
n
ce
n
tr
at
io
n
 [
m
g/
L]

Discharge

Total N Total P mg/L TSS mg/L Total BOD mg/L

32

TABLE 4.5
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED MODEL – BOD5 FLUCTUATION

Scenario
BOD5

Fluctuations

Influent

BOD5

[mg/L]

TN

[mg/L]

TP

[mg/L]

TSS

[mg/L]

Total

BOD5

[mg/L]

8 -10 % 333.0 27.11 1.56 18.99 19.48

9 -5 % 351.7 26.85 1.60 19.86 22.00

-- BS 370.5 26.57 1.70 20.75 24.94

10 +5 % 389.1 26.32 1.78 21.60 28.29

11 +10 % 407.5 26.10 1.80 22.42 32.15

12 +15 % 426.6 25.92 1.81 23.22 36.89

13 +20 %  445.0  25.77  1.82  23.94  42.23

FIGURE 4.4 INFLUENT BOD5 FLUCTUATION - CONSOLIDATED MODEL

The six setups (14 to 19) fluctuations of the TP were evaluated and their results are shown in

Table 4.6 and Figure 4.5. The effluent TP showed variations of -56% to 27% when the influent

TP was varied from -20% to 20%. The other parameters maintained their values in the evaluated

scenarios, demonstrating that there is no correlation between the influent TP and the following

effluent parameters TN, TSS and BOD5.

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

‐10 % ‐5 % Base
Scenario

+5 % +10 % +15 % +20 %

C
o
n
ce
n
tr
at
io
n
 [
m
g/
L]

Influent BOD5

Total N Total P mg/L TSS mg/L Total BOD mg/L

33

TABLE 4.6
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED MODEL –TOTAL P FLUCTUATION

Scenari

o

TP

Fluctuation

Influent

Total P

[mg/L]

TN

[mg/L]

TP

[mg/L]

TSS

[mg/L]

Total

BOD5

[mg/L]

14 -20 % 4.72 26.57 1.09 20.73 24.99

15 -10 % 5.31 26.57 1.39 20.74 24.96

16 -5 % 5.61 26.57 1.55 20.75 24.95

-- BS 5.90 26.57 1.70 20.75 24.94

17 +5 % 6.20 26.57 1.86 20.75 24.94

18 +10 % 6.49 26.57 2.02 20.75 24.94

19 +20 %  7.08  26.57  2.33  20.75  24.93

FIGURE 4.5 INFLUENT TOTAL P FLUCTUATION - CONSOLIDATED MODEL

The six scenarios (20 to 25) showed in Table 4.7 and Figure 4.6 reflected the variation of the

influent TKN. This parameter was changed from -20% to 20% obtaining a fluctuation of -38%

to 21% for the effluent TN, respectively. The discharge parameters TP, TSS and BOD5 did not

change in the evaluated setups; indicating that the mentioned effluent parameters did not

correlate with the influent TKN. The effluent TN depicted a direct correlation with the influent

TKN.

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

‐10 % ‐5 % Base
Scenario

[…]

20 - 10 % 5.31 7.80 1.92 0.18 11.83 0.27 10.30 4.50

21 - 5 % 5.61 7.80 1.95 0.18 11.88 0.23 10.31 4.51

-- BS 5.90 7.83 1.98 0.18 11.95 0.21 10.32 4.52

22 +5 % 6.20 7.59 2.07 0.18 11.80 0.20 10.33 4.53

23 +10 % 6.49 7.95 2.04 0.18 12.13 0.20 10.34 4.54

24 +20 % 7.08 8.04 2.09 0.18 12.30 0.21 10.35 4.55

40

FIGURE 4.12 INFLUENT PHOSPHOROUS FLUCTUATION

The next scenarios (25 to 30) showed the analysis for the influent TKN and how this variation

could affect the effluent parameters (shown in Table 4.12 and Figure 4.13). The fluctuation of

TKN in the influent produces increment in the TN of the effluent as displayed in the 30th

scenario, where an increment of 20% in the influent TKN produced a variation of 56% in the

effluent TN (direct correlation). The other parameters stayed similar to the base scenario,

showing no correlation between them. Increasing more than 10% of the influent TKN affected

the effluent TN, giving it a value higher than 15 mg/L (exceeding the MPL).

TABLE 4.12
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ANOXAN MODEL – TKN FLUCTUATION

Set-

up

TKN

Fluctuation

Influent

TKN

mg/L

Ammonia

mg/L

Nitrate

mg/L

Nitrite

mg/L

TN

mg/L

TP

mg/L

TSS

mg/L

BOD5

mg/L

25 -20 % 33.92 3.86 1.20 0.14 6.98 0.21 10.31 4.51

26 -10 % 38.16 5.59 1.64 0.16 9.25 0.21 10.32 4.52

27 -5 % 40.28 6.63 1.82 0.17 10.54 0.21 10.32 4.52

-- BS 42.40 7.83 1.98 0.18 11.95 0.21 10.32 4.52

28 +5 % 44.52 8.85 2.18 0.19 13.22 0.21 10.33 4.52

29 +10 % 46.64 11.43 2.02 0.20 15.62 0.20 10.39 4.47

30 +20 % 50.88 13.94 2.37 0.21 18.65 0.21 10.33 4.52

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

14.00

16.00

+20 P +10 P +5 P BS ‐5 P ‐10 P ‐20 P

C
o
n
ce
n
tr
at
io
n
 [
m
g/
L]

P TSS BOD TN max TN max TP

41

FIGURE 4.13 INFLUENT TKN FLUCTUATION

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

+20 TKN +10 TKN +5 TKN BS ‐5 TKN ‐10 TKN ‐20 TKN

C
o
n
ce
n
tr
at
io
n
 [
m
g/
L]

P TSS BOD TN max TN max TP

42

CHAPTER 5

5. DISCUSSION

5.1. Current Process

The Operation and Maintenance office of The Wastewater Treatment Plant of Cusco mentioned

that the WWTP has a robust design and treatment process related to the discharge regulations

of Peru. Regarding that affirmation, the obtained models were tested in different scenarios, as